for the purposes of taxation. This act shall not be considered as in any manner prohibiting or interfering with the issue of any and all bonds, the issue of which has heretofore been authorized. The signing or counter-signing of any bonds purporting to be issued under authority of this act by the city comptroller of said city, in respect to all such bonds held by *bona fide* owners shall be deemed conclusive evidence that the limitations of this section have been observed and complied with. The proceeds of said bonds shall never be used for any other purpose than for the purpose of advancing the money to pay for sewers, pavements (not including sidewalks proper), and curb and gutter stones, the special assessments for which have been made and the same are to be paid on yearly installments as named in the two (2) next preceding sections of this chapter.

Not to exceed one million dollars (\$1,000,000) of bonds shall be issued under this act.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts, and all parts of said charter of said city of Minneapolis, in conflict with this amendment to said charter are hereby modified to comply with the terms of this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after . its passage.

Approved February 22d, 1887.

CHAPTER 12.

[H. F. 789]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That that certain act entitled "An Act to amend and SECTION 1. consolidate the charter of the city of Minneapolis", approved March eighth, (8th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), the same being chapter seventy-six (76) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), as amended by an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Minneapolis", approved February twenty-seventh (27th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), the same being chapter three (3) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), and amended by an act entitled "An act to further amend the charter of the city of Minneapolis", approved February twenty-second (22nd) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), the same being chapter seven (7) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), and further amended by an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Minneapolis", approved March fifth (5th) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), the

87-M

92-NW

224

same being chapter two (2) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the same is hereby further amended by striking out, adding to and altering the same in the manner following, to-wit:

SEC. 2. By adding to the end of the twenty-seventh (27th) subdivision of chapter four (4) of said charter the following words and figures, to-wit: "and to provide for the taking and summarily destroying or disposing of to soap factories, to be used only as soap grease, any diseased, unsound or unhealthy pork, beef, mutton, veal or any other kind of meat, poultry, game or fish; in case the owner does not at once so destroy or so dispose of the same, and to provide for the taking and summarily destroying any spoiled, unsound or unhealthy flour or other provisions.

SEC. 3. By adding to the end of the fifth (5th) subdivision of chapter four (4) of said charter the following words and figures, towit: *Provided*, that when the city council shall have established by ordinance the territory within which no slaughter house shall be established, if there shall be at the time of the passage of said ordinance any slaughter house within such territory, from which the same are thereafter to be excluded, then said city council may direct within what reasonable time, not to exceed six (6 months, said slaughter house shall be removed from such territory within which slaughter houses are to be excluded, *Provided*, that no slaughter house shall be hereafter located within the city limits without the consent, by an affirmative vote, of three-fourths $(\frac{3}{4})$ of the whole council.

SEC. 4. By adding after the words "health officer" in the twentyseventh (27th) line of section one (1) of chapter two (2) of said charter, the following words, to-wit: "Inspector of meats and provisions."

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1887.

CHAPTER 13.

C. 13 61-LRA 480

(H. F. No. 47.)

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAP-OLIS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. That the act entitled "an act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Minneapolis", approved March eighth (8th) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), the same being chapter seventy-six (76) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), as amended by an act entitled "an act to amend the charter of the city of Minneapolis," approved February